
Cabinet 
7 July 2022 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair); Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, 
William Meyer and Ruth O'Keeffe 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
 

5 Public question time   
 

 To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
 

6 Written question from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 
the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

7 Matters referred to the Cabinet   
 

 Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee or by the Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the Policy and Performance Advisory Procedure 
Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 
 
None. 
 

8 Cost of Living Crisis  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regenerati
[...]
ebsite: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 9 June 2022 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, William Meyer and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke 
(Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Jane Goodall 
(Environment Lead), Nigel Jones (LDC Service Manager), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services), 
Kate Slattery (Solicitor) and Sean Towey (Head of Environment First). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee) and 
Councillor Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition). 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from visiting member, Councillor Julian 
Peterson. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
 

4 Housing development update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the progress of the 
Council’s housing delivery programme and achievements to date with the 
targets that had been set. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to officers for their work in producing the report. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 31 May 2022 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 9 June 2022 

 

considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. Councillor Boorman, Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, 
was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. Part of the discussion at the 
meeting was around the need for housing in other towns of the district. 
 
Councillor Linington, Leader of the Opposition, also addressed the Cabinet, 
reiterating comments made at PPAC, and whilst welcoming more Council 
houses being built, questioned the locations of the houses in areas such as 
Plumpton and Chailey, with poor public transport links, therefore requiring 
access to a car and being less sustainable. 
 
Councillor Meyer responded that the properties in Plumpton and Chailey were 
purchased at a favourable rate and represented an opportunist purchase at the 
time. The Cabinet would continue to explore opportunities to purchase 
properties in those areas of the district in need of council housing, whilst also 
continuing to build sustainable homes. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress of the Council’s housing delivery programme as set 
out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(2) To support the progression of the initial phase of sites identified within the 
HRA from the internal Asset Review to be taken through the feasibility and due 
diligence processes, utilising existing budgets and delegations. 
 
(3) To endorse the formation of an Affordable Housing Design Standard for all 
future Council housing developments within the district. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To progress the development of new Council homes across the district, 
maximising brownfield sites to enable new housing affordable housing 
opportunities. 
 

5 Waste and recycling services - fleet replacement strategy 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, 
introducing and seeking their approval for the replacement strategy for the 
waste and recycling fleet to circa 2035. This was against a backdrop of new 
and emerging technologies, alternative fuels and energy vectors, the council’s 
ageing vehicles and net zero 2030 ambition. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to officers and portfolio holders for their work in 
bringing the report together. 
 
The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC) at its meeting on 31 
May 2022, made the following recommendation to Cabinet:  
 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 3 9 June 2022 

 

To support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report subject to 
the following additional recommendation being considered by the 
Cabinet:  
 
(8) That an alternative option be considered in respect of food waste 
collection. This would be composed of two dedicated EV food waste 
vehicles to be used on routes with larger amounts of food waste and the 
fitting of food waste pods to general refuse collection vehicles to be used 
on the other routes. 
 
Councillor Boorman, Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, 
was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. One of the concerns around 
the proposals set out in the report, was that the administration would be 
implementing weekly food waste collection and fortnightly waste collection. The 
Cabinet confirmed that there were no plans to move the waste collection to 
fortnightly and the reason for officer recommendations were set out in the 
report. 
 
Councillor Linington, Leader of the Opposition also addressed the Cabinet and 
reiterated comments made at PPAC and supported their recommendation. 
 
The Cabinet unanimously agreed to consider PPAC’s recommendation, and 
this was reflected in the additional resolution below. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To r
[...]
stainability 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an update on measures already taken and to 
agree a range of measures to support local people 
struggling due to the cost of living crisis 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the initiatives undertaken to date to support 
those in need 
 
(2) To approve that £200k be allocated from the newly 
created Cost of Living Support Earmarked Reserve, to 
establish a cost of living crisis fund along with officer time 
for its administration. 
 
(3) To agree that the Deputy Chief Executive be given 
delegated authority to allocate the cost of living crisis fund 
in consultation with the Leader. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To help support those worst affected by the cost of living 
crisis. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper 
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance 
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 07925 893201 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The UK is currently experiencing a range of major financial challenges which 
have come together to form a significant cost of living crisis for the country.  The 
combination of increased fuel costs, food costs and inflation, coming as people 
are only just recovering from the challenges of Covid, is putting massive 
pressure particularly on those with low incomes. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 
1.2  This report sets out, alongside the range of initiatives that the council has 

already put in place to help tackle these challenges, a new fund that aims to 
further help and support those in most need. The council has already done a 
great deal to address the challenges people are facing.  People not having 
enough money to feed themselves and their families has been an increasing 
problem in recent months.  Fuel poverty is becoming an even more significant 
issue as energy and petrol costs, which have risen steeply, are set to increase 
even more dramatically as we head towards the Wi
[...]
s have been set with the aim of being realistic and 
continuing to drive up local performance, whilst also being mindful of 
Indicative national targets: 

2025 – 55% 

2030 – 60% 

2035 – 65% 

 

18.Recycling & Waste: Total 
number of reported fly-tipping 
incidents 

180 (annual target)  
 

315 
To be confirmed by Senior Management (Sean 

Towey/Lee Michael) 

Fly tipping has increased, despite best efforts at investigation and 
enforcement. Additional monitoring in ‘hot spots’ through alternative 
waste collection implementation will help manage this antisocial 

P
age 26



 

KPI Description  Target 2021/22 21/22 outturn 22/23 Proposed target Target setting rationale 

behaviour and reduce the number of incidents hence the lower 
target figure. 

 
 

19. Sustainability: Air Quality: 
Number of times nitrogen dioxide 
levels exceed national air quality 
objectives (200 μg/m3 hourly 
mean ave.) 

18 (annual target) 4 18 Maintained target from previous year. 

 
  

 P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 7 July 2022 
 

Title: Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021/22 
 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer  
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet member for finance and assets  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To update Members on provisional outturn for 2021/22. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key  
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the provisional outturn for 2021/22 

2. Approve the recommended transfers to the general fund 
unallocated and earmarked reserves as presented in 
section 3 of the report 

3. Approve the transfers to HRA reserves 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s financial performance for 2021/22. 

Contact Officer(s): Homira Javadi: Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01323 415512 or email 
Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.u
[...]
al project budgets which have been carried forward to 2021/22:
Construction and acquisition of dwellings to deliver new social housing
Recreation ground and play area projects within the Housing Revenue Account
Aspiration Homes LLP drawdowns to facilitate delivery of new social housing
Housing Investment Company Ltd drawdowns to facilitate delivery new social housing
Reset and Recovery transform the delivery of services following COVID-19
A continuing programme of Coast Protection studies and major works
Provision, Refurbishment and improvement to Parks and Pavilions
Refurbishments and improvements to Indoor Leisure Facilities
Major works and refurbishments to Council buildings
Town, Parish and County Council Community Infrastructure Levy allocations
Replacement IT hardware
Financial Services transformation

Page 42



 
 

Report To: 
 
Date: 
 
Report Title: 
 
Report of: 
 
Cabinet member: 
 
 
Ward(s): 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
 
Decision type 
 
Officer 
Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 

Cabinet 
 
7 July 2022 
 
Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22  
 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance 
 
All 
 
To present the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2021/22 
 
Budget and Policy Framework 
 
To recommend to Full Council: 

 
(1) Agree the Annual Treasury Management report for 

2021/22. 
 

(2) Approve the 2021/22 Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
included in the report. 
 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code) and this must be reported 
to Full Council. 
 

Contact Officer(s)- 
 

 

Name: Ola Owolabi 
Post title: Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail: ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01273 485083 
 

1         Introduction 

1.1 The Council is required, under the Local Government Act 2003, to produce an annual 
review of Treasury Management activities and the actual pr
[...]
o: Cabinet 
 

Date: 7 July 2022 
 

Title: Reimagining Newhaven – Project Update 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor James MacCleary, Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Prosperity 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Newhaven South 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an update on the progress of the Reimagining 
Newhaven programme. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-Key Decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the progress of the Reimagining Newhaven 
programme. 

(2) To approve the development of an updated business 
case, to incorporate a Newhaven health and wellbeing 
hub alongside the existing programme interventions. 

(3) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, in consultation with the Lead Members for 
Regeneration & Prosperity and Finance & Assets, also 
including the Chief Finance Officer, to develop and 
submit an updated business case to government as a 
formal change request to the programme, including the 
completion and execution of all necessary 
documentation. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To drive forward the Reimagining Newhaven programme in 
delivering interventions that continue to best serve the town 
and the wider community, in the context of the changing 
landscape and current operating environment. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nathan Haffenden  
Post title: Head of Development, Investment and Delivery 
E-mail: nathan.haffenden@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 436422 
 
Name: Peter Sharp  
Post title: Head of Regeneration 
E-mail: peter.sharp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 07826 903742 
 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1.  This report provides an update on the Reimagining Newhaven Programme. In 
addition to a summary of progress related to the projects, the report also provides an 
overview of the current operating environment and set against the Future High 
Streets Fu
[...]
n and Planning 

 

Cabinet member: 

 

Councillor Stephen Gauntlett, Cabinet member for 

planning and infrastructure 

 

Ward(s): 

 

All in Lewes District 

Purpose of report: 

 

To seek Cabinet approval to release CIL funds, as 

recommended by the CIL Executive Board, to assist 

in the delivery of certain infrastructure projects 

required to support development in the district 

 

Decision type: 

 

Key 

Officer recommendation(s): To agree the release of funds from the CIL 

governance pots as recommended by the CIL 

Executive Board. 

 

Reasons for 

recommendations: 

 

To support the delivery of the right level and type of 

infrastructure to support the growth identified for the 

local planning authority in the adopted Joint Core 

Strategy. 

 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Leigh Palmer   

Post title: Head of Planning 

E-mail: Leigh.Palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 07939578235 

 

 

1  Introduction 

 

1.1  The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge that local authorities can 

impose on new development to help raise funds to deliver infrastructure that is 

required to support development and growth in their area. The Lewes District CIL 

Page 77

Agenda Item 13



 

 

Charging Schedule came into force on 1 December 2015 and applies to liable 

developments granted permission on or after this date in the area of the district for 

which Lewes District Council is the local planning authority. CIL is payable when 

works to implement a planning permission commence. As at 16th May 2022 the 

Council has collected £13,094,793.31 of CIL apportioned as follows between the 

difference pots in line with the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended), the National 

Planning Practice Guidance (2014) and the Council’s bespoke CIL governance 

(2014, 2016, 2020): 

 Total CIL 

Collected since 

adoption 

Process 

CIL Admin £654,519.91 Applies to cost of administrative 

expenses for collection and enforcement 

in line with Re
[...]
 debated it is 
considered that this imposition of this payment regime would disadvantage any 
person/body/organisation.   
 

Page 93



10  Confidence in the Planning System  
 

10.1  As with all aspects of Planning Enforcement/Compliance the instigation of this 
payment regime will help to contribute to the monitoring of S106 Legal 
Agreement and thereby help to give the Council, Towns and Parish Councils 
and the Local Community confidence on the planning application process. 
 

11  Appendices 
 
 

  None 
 

 

Page 94



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 7 July 2022 
 

Title: Revised Planning Pre-Application Charging Schedule   
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning 

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Stephan Gauntlett, Cabinet Member for Planning, and 

Infrastructure 

 
Ward(s): 
 

All wards in Lewes District that lie wholly or partially outside of 

the South Downs National Park 

 
Purpose of report: 
 

To seek Cabinet approval to implement an updated 
Discretionary Fee Setting Regime. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-key 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That Cabinet authorise the use of the updated discretionary fee 

charging schedule.   

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The proposal to implement a suite of charges to support the 

staffing resource in connection with delivering the 

  

1. pre-application process,  

2. planning Performance Agreement (PPA), 

3. Validation Process,   

4. CIL Process  

5. Local Plan Charges and  

6. Additional charges.   

 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Leigh Palmer 
Post title: Head of Planning   
E-mail: leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07939 578 235  
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003 contains powers for Local Authorities 
to charge for discretionary services including preapplication advice. The power to 
charge is limited to cost recovery and should not be a profit-making exercise. It is 

[...]
ng Newhaven - Project Update
	13 Recommendations for Community Infrastructure Levy Spending
	14 Methodology for collecting monitoring fees in connection with the compliance with S106 Legal Agreements
	15 Revised Planning Pre-Application Charging Schedule
	Revised Planning Pre-Application Charging Schedule - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 7 July 2022 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, William Meyer and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources 
and Transformation), Bryn Mabey (Customer, Communications and Engagement Lead), 
Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Leigh Palmer (Head 
of Planning First), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services), Peter Sharp (Head of 
Regeneration), Kate Slattery (Solicitor) and Seanne Sweeney (Strategy and 
Commissioning Lead for Community and Partnerships). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition). 
 
 
6 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 were submitted and approved 
and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

7 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were reported from visiting members Chair of Audit and 
Standards Committee, Councillor Julian Peterson and Chair of Policy and 
Performance Advisory Group Councillor Liz Boorman. 
 

8 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Collier declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 
13 (Recommendations for Community Infrastructure Levy Spending) as a 
Peacehaven Town Councillor. He did not speak or vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Carr declared a personal interest in agenda item 13 
(Recommendations for Community Infrastructure Levy Spending) as a trustee 
of Denton Community Garden. She remained in the room, spoke, and voted on 
the item. 
 



Cabinet 2 7 July 2022 

 

9 Cost of Living Crisis 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on measures 
taken and seeking agreement to a range of measures to support local people 
struggling due to the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC) at its meeting on 29 
June 2022, made the following recommendation to Cabinet:  
 
To support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, subject to 
the following amended recommendation being considered by the 
Cabinet:  
 
(2) To approve that up to £250k be allocated from the newly created Cost 
of Living Support Earmarked Reserve, to establish a cost of living crisis 
fund along with officer time for its administration. 
 
Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion and comment on behalf of the Conservative Group. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Linington, Councillor Nicholson 
advised that a report would be presented to September’s Cabinet, outlining 
how the previously earmarked £500,000 to support households would be 
distributed. It was also previously agreed that the Opposition Group would be 
consulted as part of setting the criteria for the allocation process. 
 
Debbie Twitchen, Tenants Representative and Stef Lake, Lewes District Food 
Partnership spoke in support of the report and officer recommendations. 
 
Following discussion, the Cabinet unanimously agreed to accept PPAC’s 
recommendation and amend resolution (2), and this was reflected below. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the initiatives undertaken to date to support those in need. 
 
(2) To approve that up to £250k be allocated from the newly created Cost of 
Living Support Earmarked Reserve, to establish a cost of living crisis fund 
along with officer time for its administration. 
 
(3) To agree that the Deputy Chief Executive be given delegated authority to 
allocate the cost of living crisis fund in consultation with the Leader. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To help support those worst affected by the cost of living crisis. 
 
 



Cabinet 3 7 July 2022 

 

10 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2021-2022 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, considering the council’s progress and 
performance in respect of service areas for the fourth quarter of the year 
(January – March 2022), as shown at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Director of Service Delivery reported on the key performance indicators 
that met or were above the set target for the year including the average 
number of days to process claims for housing/council tax benefit and change of 
circumstances. He also clarified the commentary and circumstances around 
the housing KPI’s that were below the target set and progress that had been 
made. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note progress and performance for Quarter 4. 
 
Reason for recommendation: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the council’s 
progress and performance. 
 

11 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021/22 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating them 
on the provisional outturn for 2021/22. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion. 
 
To reflect the amended Cabinet resolution (2) in respect of agenda item 8 
(Cost of Living Crisis) and the allocation of £250k to the newly created Cost of 
Living Support Earmarked Reserve, the Cabinet unanimously agreed to amend 
officer recommendation (2), and this was reflected below.  
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the provisional outturn for 2021/22. 
 
(2) To approve the recommended transfers to the general fund unallocated and 



Cabinet 4 7 July 2022 

 

earmarked reserves as presented in section 3 of the report and to delegate 
authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet member 
for finance and assets to make the necessary adjustments to reflect the 
amended allocation of £250k to the newly created Cost of Living Support 
Earmarked Reserve. 
 
(3) To approve the transfers to HRA reserves. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance for 2021/22. 
 

12 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, presenting the 
annual treasury management report for 2021/22. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion. 
 
Audit and Standards Committee, held on 4 July 2022 considered the report 
and were supportive of the officer recommendations in full. 
 
Officers were commended for their work in finding areas to invest council 
finances that supported the Sustainable Development Goals. 
 
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
(1) To agree the Annual Treasury Management report for 2021/22. 
 
(2) To approve the 2021/22 Prudential and Treasury Indicators included in the 
report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Sector Code of 
Practice (the Code) and this must be reported to Full Council. 
 

13 Reimagining Newhaven - Project Update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the progress of 
the Reimagining Newhaven programme. 
 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive for Wave Leisure Trust Ltd was in attendance 
and addressed Cabinet in support of the recommendations. 



Cabinet 5 7 July 2022 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion and views of the Conservative Group, who were also 
supportive of the proposals. 
 
Following a comment from Councillor Linington, Councillor Nicholson advised 
that the Council was committed to support NHS Partners in providing facilities 
where possible, which included the Dane Road site at Seaford. The Council 
was currently awaiting a response from the Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCG) on Seaford. 
 
As it was their last meeting of Cabinet before leaving the Council, the Cabinet 
paid tribute to Peter Sharp for all his work and support that had achieved so 
much for the Council, including bringing in millions of investment into Lewes 
District and wished him well in his future endeavours. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress of the Reimagining Newhaven programme. 
 
(2) To approve the development of an updated business case, to incorporate a 
Newhaven health and wellbeing hub alongside the existing programme 
interventions. 
 
(3) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Lead Members for Regeneration & Prosperity and 
Finance & Assets, also including the Chief Finance Officer, to develop and 
submit an updated business case to government as a formal change request to 
the programme, including the completion and execution of all necessary 
documentation. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To drive forward the Reimagining Newhaven programme in delivering 
interventions that continue to best serve the town and the wider community, in 
the context of the changing landscape and current operating environment. 
 

14 Recommendations for Community Infrastructure Levy Spending 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, seeking their approval to release 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds, as recommended by the CIL 
Executive Board, to assist in the delivery of certain infrastructure projects 
required to support development in the district. 
 
In presenting the report, Councillor Gauntlett drew attention to a small 
amendment in section 2.8 of the report and advised that the project 



Cabinet 6 7 July 2022 

 

descriptions for Barcombe Parish Council and Hamsey Parish Council needed 
to be swapped, however there was no alteration to the amount allocated. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion. 
 
Councillor Collier declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item as a 
Peacehaven Town Councillor. He did not speak or vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Carr declared a personal interest in this item as a trustee of Denton 
Community Garden. She remained in the room, spoke, and voted on the item. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
To agree the release of funds from the CIL governance pots as recommended 
by the CIL Executive Board. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To support the delivery of the right level and type of infrastructure to support 
the growth identified for the local planning authority in the adopted Joint Core 
Strategy. 
 

15 Methodology for collecting monitoring fees in connection with the 
compliance with S106 Legal Agreements 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking their approval to implement a regime 
S106 monitoring and apply monitoring fees in accordance with details 
contained within the report. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To authorise the incorporation of S106 Monitoring fees. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The proposal to implement a suite of charges to support the staffing resource 
in the monitoring and compliance of approved S106 Legal Agreement. 
 
 



Cabinet 7 7 July 2022 

 

16 Revised Planning Pre-Application Charging Schedule 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking their approval to implement an updated 
discretionary fee setting regime. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion and views of the Conservative Group. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
That Cabinet authorise the use of the updated discretionary fee charging 
schedule. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The proposal to implement a suite of charges to support the staffing resource 
in connection with delivering the 
 
1. pre-application process 
2. planning Performance Agreement (PPA) 
3. Validation Process 
4. CIL Process 
5. Local Plan Charges 
6. Additional charges 
 

17 Message of thanks 
 
As this was their last Cabinet meeting as Leader for the administration, 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson expressed thanks to officers and Cabinet colleagues 
for their work and support over the past year. Councillor Linington was also 
thanked for her constructive comments and challenges of the administration. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.44 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 
 
 
  


